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 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC12-00518 
CASE NAME: ESTATE OF RYOICHI KIKUCHI VS S 
HEARING ON APP TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE ( STEPHEN GRANT DANIEL) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed verified application meets the requirements of California Rule of Court 9.40. It is 
therefore granted. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC13-01718 
CASE NAME: CARTER VS PULTE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE FILED BY INTERSTATE 
FIRE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. See Reliance Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct. (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 383, 
388-389. 

  

 3.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC14-00322 
CASE NAME: HOKE VS WARMINGTON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY EAST BAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. 

  

 4.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC15-01524 
CASE NAME: BURKE VS. BURKE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ROSALYN BURKE DDS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The matter has settled. Accordingly, the motion is off-calendar. 
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 5.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC15-02051 
CASE NAME: VORISE VS. 24 HOUR FITNESS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of VORISE FILED BY 24 HOUR 
FITNESS USA, INC (DOING BUSINESS AS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is defendant 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.’s (“24HF”) demurrer (the “Demurrer”) 
to the complaint (the “Complaint”) brought by plaintiff Justin Vorise (“Vorise”). 

As a preliminary matter, both parties heavily rely on unpublished decisions in the briefing. To the 
extent permissible, the Court will consider these materials. However, the parties use exclusively 
Westlaw citations. The Court has access only to Lexis Advance. It is therefore cumbersome for 
the Court to locate and review unpublished materials when given only a Westlaw citation. In the 
future, if the parties wish to cite unpublished materials, they should either provide a Lexis 
citation, or attach a copy of the relevant material to a declaration identifying it for the Court (but 
not both).  

Turning to the merits, the unopposed request for judicial notice is granted. However, while the 
Court takes judicial notice of the existence of Vorise’s September 22, 2015 letter to the LWDA 
and its contents, the Court does not take judicial notice of the truth of its contents or any 
particular interpretation of it. 

The Demurrer contends that Vorise failed to comply with the mandatory pre-filing requirements 
of Labor Code § 2698 et seq. (commonly and herein referred to as “PAGA”), and as a result, the 
Complaint fails under Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 430.10(a), (b), and (e). The Court 
disagrees for two separate and independent reasons. 

Statutory Purpose of PAGA Notice Requirement 

Neither side cites California authority that elucidates how the Court is to interpret the notice 
requirement found in PAGA. 24HF cites unpublished federal authority that takes a strict view of 
the notice requirements, such as Archila v. KFC U.S. Props, Inc. (9th Cir. 2011) 420 Fed.Appx. 
667, but that authority is not binding on the Court.   

Moreover, the Court does not find the reasoning of those unpublished federal decisions 
persuasive.  They start with Archila which is headed with the note “This disposition is not 
appropriate for publication and is not precedent…”  Having disclaimed an intent that others rely 
on it, the opinion says “[t]he demand letter merely lists several California Labor Code provisions 
Archila alleges KFC violated and requests that KFC conduct an investigation.”    

Soto v. Castlerock Farming & Transp., Inc. 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53109 quotes the letter at 
issue in Archila: “We are investigating a potential class action on behalf of current and former 
employees who worked for KFC for premium pay requirements related to KFC’s practice of 
denying rest periods and lunch periods to these workers in violation of IWC Wage Order 10 and 
[long list of specific California Labor Code sections.]”  “Investigating a potential [lawsuit]” is not 
the same as stating a violation.  Yet from that thin start, Soto infers that “Archila suggests that 
the Ninth Circuit requires an exceedingly detailed level of specificity for Section 2699.2(a)(1) to 
be satisfied.” Soto at [*24].  That hardly seems to be a necessary conclusion from Archila – 
which, it should be noted again, asked not to be cited as precedent.  Yet those two cases seem 
to be the fount of the notion in the unpublished federal cases that “exceeding detail” is required 
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in a notice sent to the LWDA.  

In the absence of binding (or persuasive) authority, the Court decides the Demurrer by 
conducting a careful examination of the text of the relevant statutes. 

The mandatory pre-filing requirement of PAGA currently is set forth in Labor Code § 
2699.3(a)(1)(A). However, at the time relevant to this action, the pre-filing requirement was 
codified at Labor Code § 2699.3(a)(1), which, as effective at the time relevant to the matter 
presently before the Court, provided: 

The aggrieved employee or representative shall give written notice by certified 
mail to the [LWDA] and to the employer of the specific provisions of this code 
alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the 
alleged violation. 

A careful reading of the entire statutory scheme reveals that providing the LWDA and the 
employer notice of the putative claim serves two purposes.  

First, it permits the LWDA an opportunity to examine the claim and determine if it wants to 
pursue the claim. If the LWDA chooses not to pursue the matter, it advises the claimant that he 
or she may do so. That is what happened here. The reply brief urges the Court to conclude that 
the LWDA lacked sufficient information to reach its conclusion.  But there is no evidence of that. 
Certainly, the LWDA has not complained that it did not have sufficient information to determine 
whether it would pursue the claims Vorise is now pursuing.  It seems equally reasonable to 
conclude that the LWDA chose (as it most often seems to do) to husband public resources and 
let the claim be pursued by a private attorney general. 

Second, with respect to certain alleged violations, the statute permits the employer an 
opportunity to cure the violations. However, only certain alleged violations are curable; others 
are not. PAGA sets forth explicitly those alleged violations that are not curable. 

At the time Vorise sent the September 22, 2015 letter (“LWDA Letter”), Labor Code § 
2699.3(c)(2)(A) provided that the employer had 33 calendar days from the postmark date of the 
notice letter to cure the alleged violations, but only if the alleged violations were other than those 
identified in Labor Code § 2699.5. 

Here, the LWDA Letter says that “current and former non-exempt hourly employees of 24 Hour 
Fitness in California … have been denied proper payment of all wages as well as rest periods 
and meal periods.” The LWDA Letter goes on to state the following alleged statutory violations: 

(1) California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512 (failure to provide meal and rest periods); 

(2) California Labor Code § 204 (failure to compensate for all hours worked); 

(3) California Labor Code § 510 (failure to pay overtime and double time wages); 

(4) California Labor Code §§ 201-203 (waiting time penalties); 

(5) California Labor Code § 226 (failure to provide timely and compliant itemized wage 
statements); 

(6) California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq. (engaging in unfair 
business practices); 

(7) California Labor Code §§ 2699(a) and 2699(f) (civil penalties for violating the various 
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California Labor Code provisions enumerated above). 

Each of the Labor Code sections identified in the LWDA Letter (and that 24HF allegedly 
violated) is enumerated in Labor Code § 2699.5 as effective at the time the LWDA Letter was 
sent. As a result, the statute provided 24HF no opportunity to cure any of the alleged violations. 

In light of that, the only statutory purpose served by the LWDA Letter was to permit the LWDA 
an opportunity to investigate the alleged violations and make a decision as to whether it would 
pursue the claim or permit Vorise to pursue the claim. Vis-à-vis 24HF, the LWDA Letter served 
no real purpose other than to informally notify it that it was very likely going to be sued in the 
near future, either by the LWDA or Vorise.  

As mentioned above, assuming, arguendo, that the LWDA Letter was insufficient to identify the 
“facts and theories” supporting the alleged violations, the only party harmed was the LWDA, not 
24HF. 

Sufficiency of LWDA Letter 

Again, neither side has cited California authority that provides guidance on how precisely a 
putative PAGA plaintiff must describe the “facts and theories supporting the alleged violations.” 
Likewise, the statute itself does not provide that guidance, either. 

However, the Court considers that the LWDA Letter in this case does identify facts and theories. 
It states that current and former non-exempt hourly employees were “denied proper payment of 
all wages as well as rest periods and meal periods.” It then identifies the specific statutory 
provisions allegedly violated. There is nothing in the statute that compels the Court to conclude 
that the level of specificity required is that of a well-pled complaint. All that is required is enough 
to permit the LWDA an opportunity to investigate further and make its own determination as to 
whether it will pursue the claim on behalf of the aggrieved employee(s). The Court considers 
that standard met by Vorise’s September 22, 2015 letter. 

The Demurrer is overruled. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC15-02051 
CASE NAME: VORISE VS. 24 HOUR FITNESS 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties shall appear. If the tentative ruling set forth above is contested, counsel shall appear 
personally. If the tentative ruling is not contested, an appearance by CourtCall is acceptable. 
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 7.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC15-02142 
CASE NAME: SANTOS VS. GREGG DRILLING AND 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER COMPELLING FURTHER RESP. TO 
DISCOVERY FILED BY FAUSTO SANTOS, MARCO ANTONIO RAMIREZ, ROBERTO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The parties are to appear.   

The Court is unable to discern what, if anything, remains in dispute.  Plaintiffs shall give to 

defendant, by 5:00 p.m. on November 30, 2016 a list of those documents they believe have not 

been or are not being produced.  Defendant shall give to plaintiffs, by 8:30 a.m. on December 1, 

2016, a response to that list indicating which documents have been produced or will be 

produced.  As to any documents that are yet to be produced, defendant shall tell plaintiffs the 

date(s) on which they will be produced.   

At 8:30 a.m. on December 1, 2016 the parties will meet and confer with respect to any 

unresolved issues.  They shall appear in the courtroom no later than 9:00 a.m. at which time, if 

anything remains unresolved, the Court will ask for copies of their lists and a description of what 

remains unresolved.  It will then hear argument on the unresolved issue(s). 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-00815 
CASE NAME: EAVES VS ASHLAND, INC. 
HEARING ON APP TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE ( STAN PERRY) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed verified application meets the requirements of California Rule of Court 9.40. It is 
therefore granted. 

  

 9.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-00815 
CASE NAME: EAVES VS ASHLAND, INC. 
HEARING ON APPLICATION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE ( MEREDITH W. 
KNUDSEN) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed verified application meets the requirements of California Rule of Court 9.40. It is 
therefore granted. 
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10.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-01136 
CASE NAME: CATO VS WESTERN PACIFIC HOUSIN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties shall appear. 

  

11.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-01298 
CASE NAME: TOBIAS KAHAN VS. CITY OF RICHM 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO Eminent Domain Complaint of KAHAN FILED 
BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The demurrers are sustained with leave to amend on the grounds that: 1) the County of Contra 
Costa is a necessary party for the requested injunctive relief; and 2) the complaint fails to state a 
claim for a refund of an assessment under Revenue & Taxation Code section 5096 et seq.  
They are otherwise overruled.  The Requests for Judicial Notice are granted.   
 
I. Background 
 
Plaintiff Tobias Kahan brings a putative class claim alleging that the City of Richmond (City) 
illegally converted unpaid garbage/solid waste collection fees into a special assessment which 
was then, after notice and a hearing, converted into a lien with super-priority.  When he 
purchased the subject property at a foreclosure sale, he was forced to pay the previously-
existing assessment arising from the fee – as well as administrative charges and escrow fees 
that had accrued – since the fee (now a recorded tax assessment) survived the foreclosure as a 
lien senior to the foreclosing lender.   The City demurs to the complaint on several grounds 
primarily related to the procedures required for challenges to assessments and the requirement 
that the County of Contra Costa (County) be added as a necessary party. 
 
II. Demurrers 
 
 A. County as Necessary Party  
 
The demurrer on the grounds that, given the injunctive relief requested, the County is a 
necessary party to the action is sustained with leave to amend.  Revenue & Taxation Code 
section 5146 provides that where “all or any portion of the taxes sought to be recovered were 
collected by officers of the county for a city or cities, an action must be brought against the 
county for recovery of those taxes.”  Plaintiff argues that this section does not apply because the 
charges are “user fees” and not taxes, an issue addressed further in the next section.  But 
independent of that statute, the requested relief requires action by the County and therefore its 
presence in the case. 
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Plaintiff’s complaint seeks injunctive relief in the form of an order “compelling Defendants to 
cause the County of Contra Costa to remove from the property tax rolls any and all charges” 
that were improperly recorded.  (Complaint, ¶ 47.)   This relief concerns liens that have already 
been recorded by the County, and asks that the Court order the City to compel the County to 
perform the act of removing them from the property tax rolls.  Such an order would have no 
force, as there is no basis on which to conclude that the City has any such compulsive power 
over the County.  Plaintiff could amend to seek an injunction directly compelling the County to 
remove the existing liens, but it would require the County to be a party.  (See Code Civ. Proc. 
§389 [party shall be joined in action if it is subject to service and, without its presence, complete 
relief cannot be accorded among parties].)   
 
 B. Compliance with Revenue and Taxation Code Provisions Concerning Special  
  Assessments 
 
The City cites to several statutes which it contends work together to permit a city to collect 
garbage fees and convert any unpaid fees into special assessments.  The City maintains that – 
whether or not those assessments are secured or unsecured – they are special assessments, 
and challenges to them are therefore subject to the various provisions of the Revenue & 
Taxation Code applicable to such assessments.  Plaintiff contends they are user fees, not 
assessments, and thus not subsumed by these provisions. 
 
Government Code section 38790.1 provides: “Any city collecting garbage fees or charges may 
collect delinquent fees or charges in the manner provided in Section 25831 for counties.”   
Section 25831 applies to fees authorized by Section 25830, which include “establish[ing] a 
schedule of fees … revenue from the fees to be used for the acquisition, operation, and 
maintenance of county waste disposal sites and for financing waste collection, processing, 
reclamation, and disposal services, where those services are provided.”   (Emphasis added.)  
Section 25831 provides, among other things, that fees authorized by Section 25830 or by Public 
Resources Code 40059 shall constitute special assessments.  Public Resources Code section 
40059(a)(1) provides that notwithstanding any other provision of law, a city may determine 
“[a]spects of solid waste handling which are of local concern, including, but not limited to, 
frequency of collection, means of collection and transportation, level of services, charges and 
fees, and nature, location, and extent of providing solid waste handling services.” (Emphasis 
added.)  Thus, the codes appear to be consistent in their interplay: Cities may charge solid 
waste collection fees akin to counties, those fees may be used not only for waste disposal sites 
but also for disposal services, and those fees are special assessments subject to the lien 
provisions of Section 25831. 
 
But plaintiff argues that the Government Code section 38790.1 was last amended in 1972, 

before the changes to the California Constitution which defined taxes and assessments for 

purposes of this case.  (See Cal. Const., Article XIIID, adopted by voters via Proposition 218 

effective November 6, 1996.)  The newer constitutional definition of an “assessment” is “a 

special benefit conferred on real property” over the public at-large. (See Cal. Const. Art. XIII D, 

§2 (b).)  A “special benefit” is a “particular and distinct benefit over and above general benefits 

conferred on real property located in the district or to the public at large.” (Cal. Const. Art. XIII D, 

§2(i).)  In contrast, a "fee" or "charge" means “any levy other than an ad valorem tax, a special 
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tax, or an assessment, imposed by an agency upon a parcel or upon a person as an incident of 

property ownership, including a user fee or charge for a property related service.” (Cal. Const. 

Art. XIII D, §2(f).)  “Property related services” are broadly defined to include “a public service 

having a direct relationship to property ownership.”  (See Cal. Const. Art. XIII D, §2(h).) 

Thus, the Court is called upon to determine whether the constitutional definitions effectively 

conflict with the statutory procedure for solid waste collection fees by redefining them as “user 

fees” distinct from special assessments.  In this effort, the Court is guided by post-1996 cases.  

In Isaac v. City of Los Angeles (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 586, 597, the Court of Appeal considered 

a Los Angeles ordinance permitting the imposition of special assessment liens on master-

metered apartment buildings to collect past and estimated future billings for water and 

electricity.  (Id. at 592.)  As here, the ordinance permitted the City, subsequent to a noticed 

hearing, to levy an assessment and record a super-priority lien securing that assessment.   (Id. 

at 592.)  In affirming summary judgment in favor of the plaintiffs who challenged the 

assessments, the Court concluded that the utility lien was not a special assessment or tax, but a 

user fee, “because no special benefit is conferred upon the master-metered properties through a 

physical improvement to the real property … the utilities themselves are a commodity that are 

provided to customers and they are ephemeral by nature, resulting in no permanent 

improvement to the property.” (Id. at 597.)  Additionally, Isaac commented that special 

assessments “are made for the purpose of completing a specific public improvement in a 

designated district…They are made under express legislative authority for the purpose of 

defraying the cost of the proposed local public improvement.”  (Id. at 595-596.) 

In reply, the City distinguishes Isaac on the basis that, in that case, the governmental entity was 

not operating under a specific statutory grant of assessment power but only under its general 

police power.  Here, in contrast, the statutes specifically allow for the collection of garbage fees 

and their conversion to assessments. 

This was likewise the Court’s conclusion in Casteel v. County of San Joaquin (2005) 134 

Cal.App.4th 918, 924.  There, plaintiff owned three residential properties in unincorporated San 

Joaquin County.  The County established a mandatory solid waste collection for the 

unincorporated areas, and imposed fees on plaintiff.  He paid them under protest, and ultimately 

the trial court held the fees to be invalid.  The Court of Appeal reversed.  

Casteel concerned Government Code sections 25827 and 25828, which are different from the 

sections at-issue in this case, though they are part of the same section and contain similar 

language regarding conversion of unpaid fees into assessments.  The Casteel court held that 

Isaac’s analysis did not apply to solid waste disposal charges that were non-contractual in 

nature and, by statute, could be converted into assessments.  Specifically, it held: 

In Isaac, the question was whether the county could enforce a local ordinance 

authorizing the creation of a super-priority lien. One reason the Court of Appeal 

concluded it could not was the absence of a state statute authorizing such a lien. 

Absent an authorizing statute, the local ordinance conflicted with other state laws 

regulating the creation of contractual liens. … 
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In the present matter, Government Code sections 25827 and 25828 expressly 

authorize the collection of unpaid solid waste disposal fees by imposition of a lien 

on the property benefited by the service. Imposition of the lien does not depend 

on the existence of a contract between the local governmental entity and the 

property owner and, therefore, laws relating to the creation of contractual liens do 

not apply. Isaac expressly recognized a lien created by operation of law arises 

“where there is a statute providing for the creation of a lien.” (Isaac, supra, 66 

Cal.App.4th at p. 598.)  

Here, the fee for solid waste collection is non-contractual and mandatory, like in Casteel.  (See 

Richmond Mun. Code § 9.20.090.)  It was specifically authorized by statute, like in Casteel.  And 

though the question of a lien was arguably not at-issue in Casteel (since the plaintiff paid the 

fee) such that its analysis is dicta, Casteel is still persuasive in its application of Isaac post-

Proposition 218.  Also, the Legislature amended Government Code section 25831 in 2005 and 

left the assessment language in place.  (See Stats. 2005, ch. 5646 [amending Gov. Code, § 

25831].)   The Court does not see reason to depart from Casteel’s analysis to declare that the 

statutes at-issue here conflict with the constitutional definitions, as the statutes’ invalidity has not 

been clearly established.  (See Mercury Casualty Co. v. Scottsdale Indemnity Co. (2007) 156 

Cal.App.4th 1212, 1218.) 

Accordingly, the City’s demurrer based on a failure of plaintiffs to state a claim for refund of an 

assessment under Revenue & Taxation Code sections 5096 et seq. is sustained with leave to 

amend.   

 
 C.  Governmental Immunity 
 
The City next demurs on the grounds that it is immune from both the causes of action for 
negligence and inverse condemnation under Government Code sections 860.2 and 815.  
 
Section 860.2 immunizes a public entity from liability in any “proceeding or action for or 
incidental to the assessment or collection of a tax.”  But the California Supreme Court has held 
that this immunity only applies to claims for injury as defined by Section 810.8 – that is, death, 
injury to a person, loss of property, or other injuries that are “of such a nature as would be 
actionable if inflicted by a private person” – and not to a governmental entity’s alleged failure to 
perform a statutory duty.  (City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare (2007) 41 Cal.4th 859, 867.)  The 
duties and acts complained of in this case likewise concern governmental fees and charges 
and, thus, are of injuries of a kind that could never be inflicted by a private party.   
 
Moreover, Government Code section 860.4 provides that “[n]othing in this chapter [concerning 
immunity] affects any law relating to refund, rebate, exemption, cancellation, amendment or 
adjustment of taxes.”  The term “tax” is more broadly defined in Government Code section 860 
to include an “assessment, fee or charge.”   It seems clear that the Legislature did not intend 
Section 860.2 immunity to extend to challenges seeking refunds of governmental assessments, 
fees, or similar charges.   
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The identical “injury” analysis applies with equal force to the City’s claim for immunity under 
Government Code section 815.  That section immunizes a public entity from liability for an 
“injury” – defined, once again, in Section 810.8 to include specific acts that are not akin to the 
refund claims brought in this case.   
 
For these reasons, the demurrers on the basis of immunity are overruled. 
 
 D. Requirement of Quiet Title Action 
 
Finally, the City contends that plaintiff must bring a quiet title action in order to challenge the 
charges, and that he mooted any such claim when he paid the fee and cleared the lien.  The 
underlying presumption – that the action to quiet title is a required one, or more specifically, the 
only one permissible – is flawed.  Quiet title claims are regularly brought with other causes of 
action and the statute authorizing these actions expressly provides that its remedies are 
“cumulative and not exclusive of any other remedy, form or right of action, or proceeding 
provided by law for establishing or quieting title to property.”  (Code Civ. Proc. §760.030.)  The 
demurrer on this basis is overruled.   

  

12.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-01298 
CASE NAME: TOBIAS KAHAN VS. CITY OF RICHM 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to strike is denied, without prejudice, as moot given the ruling sustaining the 
concurrently-filed demurrers with leave to amend. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-01411 
CASE NAME: ALCANTARA VS. ATLANTIC CONCRET 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STAY ACTION AND FOR MONETARY SANCTIONS 
FILED BY CALATLANTIC GROUP INC., LB/L-DUC III ANTIOCH 330 LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is intervenor CalAtlantic Group, Inc. f/k/a Standard Pacific Corp. and LB/L-Duc 
III Antioch 330 LLC’s (“CalAtlantic”) motion to stay proceedings and for sanctions (the “Motion”). 
The Motion is opposed by the plaintiffs in this matter, eight (8) homeowners bringing 
construction defect claims related to their homes (“Plaintiffs”). 

As a preliminary matter, California Rule of Court 3.1110(f) requires exhibits to be tabbed. The 
rule applies to e-filed matters, as well. The reply briefing included voluminous exhibits that were 
not tabbed. The parties are to observe and comply with Rule of Court 3.1110(f) with respect to 
future filings. 

As a second preliminary matter, Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 1048(a) provides the Court 
authority to consolidate matters on its own motion. If the parties choose to appear in response to 
the tentative ruling set forth below, they should be prepared to address whether this case ought 
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to be consolidated with the Cameron matter (Contra Costa Superior Court Case Number 
MSC13-02660). Given that this case appears to involve (1) the same lawyers representing, on 
one side the same party (CalAtlantic) and on the other, plaintiff homeowners in the same 
development; (2) allegations of construction defects; and (3) a pending arbitration between the 
homeowner plaintiffs and CalAtlantic with a superior court action between the homeowner 
plaintiffs and the relevant subcontractors, the Court can discern no reason why this case should 
not stand on equal footing with Cameron, but it has not had the benefit of the parties’ 
perspectives on that issue. 

Briefly, this case involves claims made by Plaintiffs against the various subcontractors 
responsible for constructing Plaintiffs’ homes. Plaintiffs did not sue CalAtlantic, the general 
contractor. However, at least some of the Plaintiffs served CalAtlantic with arbitration demands 
pertaining to at least some of the same homes at issue in this case. 

The starting point in deciding the Motion is CCP § 1281.4. That section provides, in its entirety: 

If a court of competent jurisdiction, whether in this State or not, has ordered 
arbitration of a controversy which is an issue involved in an action or proceeding 
pending before a court of this State, the court in which such action or proceeding 
is pending shall, upon motion of a party to such action or proceeding, stay the 
action or proceeding until an arbitration is had in accordance with the order to 
arbitrate or until such earlier time as the court specifies. 

If an application has been made to a court of competent jurisdiction, whether in 
this State or not, for an order to arbitrate a controversy which is an issue involved 
in an action or proceeding pending before a court of this State and such 
application is undetermined, the court in which such action or proceeding is 
pending shall, upon motion of a party to such action or proceeding, stay the 
action or proceeding until the application for an order to arbitrate is determined 
and, if arbitration of such controversy is ordered, until an arbitration is had in 
accordance with the order to arbitrate or until such earlier time as the court 
specifies. 

If the issue which is the controversy subject to arbitration is severable, the stay 
may be with respect to that issue only. 

As stated above, it is undisputed that at least some of the Plaintiffs have initiated an arbitration 
with CalAtlantic concerning at least some of the homes at issue in this case. Plaintiffs say that 
CalAtlantic has frustrated the arbitration process by making objections and otherwise engaging 
in dilatory tactics. If that is so, Plaintiffs’ remedy for that conduct would appear to be in the 
arbitral forum, not here. The Court addresses the pace of the arbitrations below. 

What is relevant is that a controversy – whether Plaintiffs’ homes were properly constructed – is 
presently in arbitration. It cannot be doubted that this same controversy – whether Plaintiffs’ 
homes were properly constructed – is also an issue in the present litigation. When even one 
issue in a court action overlaps with a pending arbitration, it is sufficient for the court action to be 
stayed. Heritage Provider Network, Inc. v. Super. Ct. (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1146, 1152-1153. 
In this case, the same issue is at the core of both Plaintiffs’ arbitration with CalAtlantic and 
Plaintiffs’ litigation with the subcontractors. 

The Court is aware that no court has entered any order requiring the arbitration of any dispute in 
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this matter, as CCP § 1281.4 contemplates (although such an order was entered in the 
Cameron matter). However, the Court considers that conditioning the application of § 1281.4 on 
one of the parties first initiating litigation that both parties understand to be subject to a valid 
arbitration agreement, for the sole purpose of obtaining a court order mandating arbitration of 
that dispute, would be illogical. It also would completely undermine the underlying purpose of 
arbitration: economy of time and resources for both the parties and the court. The Court 
declines to adopt such an interpretation of § 1281.4. See, e.g., Silver v. Brown (1966) 63 Cal.2d 
841, 845 (court will not read a statute in a way that brings about an absurd result); Civ. Code § 
3532 (the law neither does nor requires idle acts). 

The Court next turns to Plaintiffs’ contention that CalAtlantic is not actually moving forward with 
any arbitrations, either in Cameron or in this case. While the parties’ primary remedy for dilatory 
or other objectionable tactics in the arbitral forum is in the arbitration itself, the Court is 
somewhat concerned by the apparent pace of the arbitrations. The purpose of staying the case 
against the subcontractors is to permit an arbitration to occur. Plaintiffs say that in Cameron the 
arbitration dates back to September 2014, but only one of the fourteen homes has progressed 
meaningfully toward resolution. That state of affairs, if accurate, is troubling. The purpose of the 
stay is not served if no arbitrations actually are occurring.  

The Motion to stay proceedings is granted. This action is stayed for all purposes. However, this 
ruling is without prejudice to Plaintiffs bringing a motion to lift the stay on any appropriate 
ground, including, without limitation, that no meaningful progress is being made towards 
resolution in the arbitral forum. 

The Motion for sanctions is denied. The actions and tactics of Plaintiffs and their counsel were 
not taken in bad faith, and they were not intended solely to cause delay. Plaintiffs had a good 
faith basis to believe that they could proceed against the subcontractors in court. 

  

14.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-01411 
CASE NAME: ALCANTARA VS. ATLANTIC CONCRET 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties shall appear. If the tentative ruling set forth above is not contested, an appearance 
by CourtCall is acceptable. If the tentative ruling set forth above is contested, all parties 
intending to present any argument to the Court must appear personally. Remaining parties may 
appear for the CMC (and listen to the argument presented) by CourtCall. 
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15.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-01426 
CASE NAME: RICHMOND COMPASSIONATE VS RICH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of RICHMOND COMPASSIONATE CARE 
COLLECTIVE FILED BY LISA HIRSCHHORN, CESAR ZEPEDA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
As discussed at a recent proceeding in this matter, the demurrer is continued to a date to be 
determined. 

  

16.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-00530 
CASE NAME: WAHR FINANCIAL VS. ROSE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY WAHR 
FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied without prejudice.  Plaintiff seeks judgment on the pleadings, and the 

matter is unopposed.  However the “Conclusion” to the Memorandum of Points and Authorities 

seeks “judgment…as prayed for in the complaint and as set forth in the judgment provided 

herewith.”  However (i) the complaint does not specify dollar figures for prejudgment interest, 

attorneys fees, or costs of suit and (ii) no judgment was “provided herewith.”  Thus, the Court is 

unable to determine what it would be ordering were it to grant the motion.  For that reason the 

motion is denied without prejudice to submitting a proper from of motion together with a form of 

judgment capable of execution. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-00765 
CASE NAME: GIMBAL CAPITAL VS DOMINGUEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
GIMBAL CAPITAL, INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied without prejudice.  Plaintiff seeks judgment on the pleadings, and the 

matter is unopposed.  However the “Conclusion” to the Memorandum of Points and Authorities 

seeks “judgment…as prayed for in the complaint and as set forth in the judgment provided 

herewith.”  However (i) the complaint does not specify dollar figures for prejudgment interest, 

attorneys fees, or costs of suit and (ii) no judgment was “provided herewith.”  Thus, the Court is 

unable to determine precisely what it would be ordering were it to grant the motion.  For that 

reason the motion is denied without prejudice to submitting a proper from of motion together 

with a form of judgment capable of execution. 
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18.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-00877 
CASE NAME: CONWAY VS ZACHRY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DEEMING TRUTH OF MATTERS, FILED BY 
BRIAN A CONWAY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied without prejudice.  First, the top document in the file is the Order on Ex 

Parte Application for an Order Shortening Time dated November 16, 2016.  There is no proof of 

service of that Order showing that defendant received notice of this hearing date.  Second, even 

if defendant had notice, the November 14, 2016 motion refers to a declaration of Brad Stuckey 

which, it is said, includes as Exhibit A a copy of the Request for Admissions at issue; but there is 

no such declaration in the file.  The Court is unable to determine what admissions are sought.   

 

  

19.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-00983 
CASE NAME: A-L FINANCIAL VS JOHNSON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS FOR LACK OF 
JURISDICTION FILED BY CARMELIA D JOHNSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On September 12, 2016 defendant filed a motion to quash service.  It appears that she received 

a copy of the complaint in the mail together with a notice and acknowledgement of receipt.  She 

did not return the acknowledgement, and she is, therefore, correct, she was not served by mail. 

However, on September 30, 2016 plaintiff filed a “Proof of Service of Summons” showing 

substituted service on September 24, 2016.  From that, it appears that defendant has been 

served and neither her original motion nor any subsequent filing challenges that September 30, 

2016 service. 

Thus, the original motion to quash is moot.   

 

  

20.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-00983 
CASE NAME: A-L FINANCIAL VS JOHNSON 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties are to appear. 

 


